

SUPREME COURT NO. S104665

DEATH PENALTY

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

THE PEOPLE OF THE)	
STATE OF CALIFORNIA,)	
)	
Plaintiff and Respondent,)	
)	Riverside County
v.)	Superior Court
)	No. INF033308
CHRISTOPHER POORE,)	
)	
Defendant and Appellant.)	
)	
)	

Automatic Appeal from the Judgment of the Superior Court
of the State of California for the County of Riverside

HONORABLE RANDALL D. WHITE, JUDGE

**REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANT
CHRISTOPHER POORE**

Patricia Ann Scott
Attorney at Law
Post Office Box 11056
Prescott, AZ 86304
Tel.: (928) 233-5415
Email: Scott165184@gmail.com
CA State Bar No. 165184

Counsel for Appellant
CHRISTOPHER POORE

[THIS PAGE IS INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

TOPICAL INDEX

**REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANT
CHRISTOPHER POORE. 1**

TOPICAL INDEX. 3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES. 7

REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANT
CHRISTOPHER POORE. 11

GUILT PHASE ISSUES. 11

ARGUMENT I

THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY PAINFULLY
SHACKLING APPELLANT TO AN UNDERSIZED CHAIR
DURING TRIAL AS A PROPHYLACTIC MEASURE
RATHER THAN AS A MEASURE OF LAST RESORT TO
CONTROL DISRUPTIVE BEHAVIOR. 11

A. Summary of Appellant’s Argument. 11

B. Summary of Respondent’s Argument. 12

C. Errors in Respondent’s Argument. 13

1. The use of restraints was unjustified under the
facts of this case and the trial court did not
have sufficient evidence of a “manifest need” as
a “last resort” for restraints at the time of its
ruling. 13

2. Less restrictive means were available. 24

3. Prejudice. 26

ARGUMENT II

DISMISSAL OF PROSPECTIVE JURORS WHO WOULD LISTEN TO THE EVIDENCE AND CONSIDER VOTING FOR EITHER DEATH OR LIFE IMPRISONMENT CANNOT BE EXCUSED ON GROUNDS THAT THEY COULD NOT BE ABSOLUTELY SURE THAT THEY COULD IMPOSE THE DEATH PENALTY. THEIR DISMISSAL WAS IMPROPER AND VIOLATED APPELLANT’S RIGHTS UNDER THE FIFTH, SIXTH, EIGHTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS AS WELL AS THE CALIFORNIA CONSTITUTION. 35

A. Summary of Appellant’s Argument. 35
B. Summary of Respondent’s Argument. 36
C. Errors in Respondent’s Argument. 37

1. Prospective Juror Siebert. 39
2. Prospective Juror Walker. 44
3. Both Prospective Juror Siebert and Prospective Juror Walker were improperly discharged for cause. 48

ARGUMENT III

EXCLUSION OF PROSPECTIVE JURORS BECAUSE OF UNWILLINGNESS OR INABILITY TO IMPOSE A DEATH SENTENCE VIOLATES THE FEDERAL CONSTITUTION AS IT WAS UNDERSTOOD BY THE FRAMERS AND REQUIRES REVERSAL OF THE GUILT AND PENALTY JUDGMENTS IN THIS CASE. 58

A. Summary of Appellant’s Argument. 58
B. Summary of Respondent’s Argument. 59
C. Errors in Respondent’s arguments. 60

1. The argument is not forfeited. 60

2. The High-Court’s death qualification cases should be re-examined in the context of the Framers’ original understanding of the Bill of Rights.. 60

PENALTY PHASE ERRORS. 62

ARGUMENT IV

THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN ALLOWING THE DEFENSE TO FOREGO THE PRESENTATION OF EVIDENCE IN THE PENALTY PHASE AFTER TRIAL DEFENSE COUNSEL INFORMED THE COURT THAT THERE WAS MITIGATING EVIDENCE AVAILABLE. 62

A. Summary of Appellant’s Argument. 62
 B. Summary of Respondent’s Argument. 63
 C. Errors in Respondent’s Argument. 64

ARGUMENT V

THE DEATH PENALTY AS ADMINISTERED IN CALIFORNIA IS CRUEL AND UNUSUAL PUNISHMENT WITHIN THE MEANING OF THE EIGHTH AMENDMENT; CALIFORNIA’S FAILURE TO TIMELY PROVIDE CONDEMNED DEFENDANTS WITH HABEAS COUNSEL OFFENDS THE DUE PROCESS AND EQUAL PROTECTION GUARANTEES OF THE UNITED STATES AND CALI FORNIA CONSTITUTIONS AND REQUIRES REVERSAL OF APPELLANT’S CAPITAL CONVICTION AND SENTENCE; CALIFORNIA’S DEATH PENALTY STATUTE, AS INTERPRETED BY THIS COURT AND APPLIED AT APPELLANT’S TRIAL, VIOLATES THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION. 87

ARGUMENT VI

REVERSAL IS REQUIRED BASED ON THE CUMULATIVE
EFFECT OF ERRORS. 89

CONCLUSION. 91

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 92

DECLARATION OF SERVICE 93

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Adams v. Texas</i> (1980) 448 U.S. 38.	58
<i>Adams v. United States ex rel. McCann</i> (1942) 317 U.S. 269.	32
<i>Alleyne v. United States</i> (2013) _ U.S. _	61
<i>Arizona v. Fulminante</i> (1221) 499 U.S. 279.	30
<i>Beck v. Alabama</i> (1980) 447 U.S. 625.	83
<i>Brady v. United States</i> (1970) 397 U.S. 742.	32
<i>Caldwell v. Mississippi</i> (1985) 472 U.S. 320.	89
<i>California v. Brown</i> , 479 U.S. 538.	85
<i>California v. Ramos</i> (1983) 463 U.S. 992.	90
<i>Chambers v. Mississippi</i> (1973) 410 U.S. 284.	89
<i>Chapman v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 18.	31
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> (2004) 541 U.S. 36.	61
<i>Deck v. Missouri</i> (2005) 544 U.S. 622.	31
<i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i> (1982) 455 U.S. 104.	83
<i>Faretta v. California</i> (1975) 422 U.S. 806.	70
<i>Gray v. Mississippi</i> (1987) 481 U.S. 648.	39
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> (1976) 428 U.S. 153.	84
<i>Groseclose ex rel. Harries v. Dutton</i> (M.D. Tenn. 1984) 594 F.Supp. 949.	33
<i>Harris v. United States</i> (2002) 536 U.S. 545.	61
<i>Illinois v. Allen</i> (1970) 397 U.S. 337.	17, 26
<i>Johnson v. Zerbst</i> (1938) 304 U.S. 458.	32
<i>Jones v. United States</i> (1999) 526 U.S. 227.	61
<i>Kennedy v. Caldwell</i> , 487 F.2d 101.	31

<i>Loux v. United States</i> , 389 F.2d 911.	31
<i>McCoy v. Louisiana</i> (2018) 584 U.S. _ [200 L.Ed.2d 821, 138 S.Ct 1500].. . . .	69, 79, 82
<i>McKoy v. North Carolina</i> (1990) 494 U.S. 433.	84
<i>Mills v. Maryland</i> (1988) 486 U.S. 367.	84, 85
<i>Minnick v. Mississippi</i> (1990) 498 U.S. 146.. . . .	33
<i>Ohio v. Roberts</i> (1980) 448 U.S. 56.. . . .	61
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> (2002) 536 U.S. 584.	61
<i>Roberts v. Louisiana</i> (1976) 428 U.S. 325.. . . .	83
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> (2005) 543 U.S. 551.	84
<i>Satterwhite v. Texas</i> (1988) 486 U.S. 249.	86
<i>Schneckloth v. Bustamante</i> (1973) 412 U.S. 218.. . . .	32
<i>Skipper v. South Carolina</i> (1986) 476 U.S. 1.. . . .	83
<i>Smith v. Armantrout</i> (8th Cir. 1987) 812 F.2d 1050.. . . .	33
<i>Spain v. Rushen</i> (1989) 883 F.2d 712.	26, 31, 35
<i>United States v. Doe</i> (9th Cir. 1998) 155 F.3d 1070.	32
<i>United States v. Gonzales-Lopez</i> (2006) 548 U.S. 140.. . . .	30, 85
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> (1968) 390 U.S. 570.. . . .	33
<i>United States v. Samuel</i> , 431 F.2d 610.	31
<i>United States v. Scott</i> (9th Cir. 2006) 450 F.3d 863.	33, 34
<i>Uttecht v. Brown</i> (2007) 551 U.S. 1.. . . .	36
<i>Wainwright v. Witt</i> (1985) 469 U.S. 412.	39, 43, 47, 51, 54, 55
<i>Walton v. Arizona</i> (1990) 497 U.S. 639.	61
<i>Whitmore v. Arkansas</i> (1990) 495 U.S. 149.. . . .	32
<i>Witherspoon v. Illinois</i> (1968) 391 U.S. 510.. . . .	39, 51, 56, 85
<i>Woodson v. North Carolina</i> (1976) 428 U.S. 280.. . . .	83, 84

STATE CASES

<i>People v. Amezcua and Flores</i> (2019) 6 Cal.5th 886	64, 65, 66, 67, 68, 69, 70, 78, 79, 81, 82
<i>People v. Armstrong</i> (2019) 6 Cal.5th 735.	38, 39, 50, 51, 53
<i>People v. Bolden</i> (2002) 29 Cal.4th 515,536-537.	53
<i>People v. Bradford</i> (1997) 15 Cal.4th 1229.	73
<i>People v. Bryant, Smith, and Wheeler</i> (2014) 60 Cal.4th 335	19, 20, 39
<i>People v. Capistrano</i> (2014) 59 Cal.4th 830.....	54
<i>People v. Clark</i> (1990) 50 Cal.3d 583.....	57
<i>People v. Cummings</i> (1993) 4 Cal.4th 1233.....	61
<i>People v. Duran</i> (1976) 16 Cal.3d 282.	14, 15, 21
<i>People v. Fields</i> (1983) 35 Cal.3d 329.....	56
<i>People v. Haley</i> (2004) 34 Cal.4th 283.	53
<i>People v. Hawkins</i> (1995) 10 Cal.4th 920.	18, 19
<i>People v. Holloway</i> (1990) 50 Cal.3d 1098.....	39
<i>People v. Kaurish</i> (1990) 52 Cal.3d 648.....	54
<i>People v. Lang</i> (1989) 49 Cal.3d 991.	73
<i>People v. Medina</i> (1995) 11 Cal.4th 694.....	22, 23
<i>People v. Medina I</i> (1) 51 Cal.3d 870.	23
<i>People v. Merriman</i> (2014) 60 Cal.4th 1.	38
<i>People v. Mickey</i> (1991) 54 Cal.3d 612.....	39
<i>People v. Millwee</i> (1998) 18 Cal.4th 96.	54
<i>People v. Pearson</i> (2012) 53 Cal.4th 306.	58
<i>People v. Ramos</i> (2004) 34 Cal.4th 494.	53
<i>People v. Schmeck</i> (2005) 37 Cal.4th 240.....	87, 88

<i>People v. Simon</i> (2016) 1 Cal.5th 98.	19
<i>People v. Stewart</i> (2007) 33 Cal.4th 425.	55, 57, 58
<i>People v. Taylor</i> (2010) 48 Cal.4th 574.	60
<i>People v. Thomas</i> (2011) 52 Cal.4th 336.	53
<i>People v. Vera</i> (1993) 5 Cal.4th 580.	60
<i>People v. Zambrano</i> (2007) 41 Cal.4th 1082.	56

CALIFORNIA CONSTITUTION

Article I, sec. 7, 15, 16, 17.	39
--	----

UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION

Eighth Amendment.	35-36, 39, 58, 62-63, 87
Fifth Amendment.	35-36, 39
Fourteenth Amendment.	35-36, 39, 60, 62-63
Sixth Amendment.	35-36, 39, 58-61
